

## **COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**

Karen Howard, Chair Katie Kenlan, Vice Chair David Delaney Franklin Gomez Flores Amanda Robertson

**COUNTY MANAGER**: Bryan Thompson

## RESOLUTION OF THE CHATHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

## North Carolina Department of Transportation Partial Abandonment Resolution Request – Suttles Road

WHEREAS, Chatham County wishes to cooperate with the North Carolina Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, a letter received from the North Carolina Department of Transportation Division 8, District 1 District Supervisor has requested an appropriate resolution for the abandonment of a portion of Suttles Road, SR 1809. Be advised that 1.61 miles of this road is being retained for State Maintenance; and

WHEREAS, a street summary and county map showing the location of the street has been provided by the North Carolina Department of Transportation Division 8, District 1 Office; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the North Carolina Department of Transportation Division 8, District 1 has investigated the subject street and has agreed to grant the property owners' request for abandonment. Abandonment is proposed once the NCDOT Suttles Road realignment project (R-5963D) is completed (expected 3rd-4th quarter, 2025); and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chatham County Board of Commissioners requests that the subject street, 0.29 miles of Suttles Road, SR 1809, be approved for partial abandonment.

Adopted, this the	_day of	, 2025.
Karen Howard, Chair		
ATTEST:		
lenifer K Johnson Clerk	to the Board	

Integrity – Respect — Collaboration — Community — Equity — Service — Accountability